

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC,)	
Individually And On Behalf of All Others)	
Similarly Situated,)	
Lead Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 07 CV 3371
)	
GOOGLE, INC., OVERSEE.NET,)	Judge Charles P. Kocoras
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA)	Magistrate Judge Geraldine Soat Brown
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,)	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IREIT, INC.)	
and JOHN DOES I-X.,)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT INTERNET REIT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Defendant Ireit	1
B. Plaintiff	1
C. Allegations Against Ireit	2
III. ANALYSIS.....	3
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Sue Ireit.....	3
1. There Is No Allegation that Ireit Harmed Plaintiff.....	3
2. There Is No Allegation that Ireit Injured Plaintiff through a RICO Violation.	5
B. Plaintiff’s RICO Allegations Are Not Pleaded with Particularity as Required by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 9(b).....	6
C. Plaintiff’s Consumer Protection Claims Are Not Pleaded with Particularity as Required by Rule 9(b).	7
D. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails to State Any Claim for Relief and Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
1. Counts I and II Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Cognizable RICO Claim.	9
a. Plaintiff Lacks Standing Because It has Failed to Plead Direct Injury.....	10
b. Plaintiff Fails to Plead the Existence of a RICO “Enterprise” Over Which Ireit “Exercised Control.”.....	12
(i) No “Enterprise”.....	12
(ii) No “Exercise of Control” By Ireit	15
c. Plaintiff Has Failed to Adequately Plead Predicate “Racketeering Activity.”.....	16
(i) No Scheme To Defraud	16
(ii) No Deception About a Material Fact.....	17
(iii) Not Mailed for the Purpose of Executing a Fraudulent Scheme.....	18
d. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a “Conspiracy” Under Section 1962(d)	18
2. Count III Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Assert a Cybersquatting Claim Against Ireit.	20
3. Counts IV, V, and VI Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Allege That Ireit Infringed, Falsely Designated, or Diluted Plaintiff’s Registered Trademark.....	21
a. There Has Been No Trademark Infringement by Ireit Under 15 U.S.C. § 1141(1).....	21

b.	There Has Been No False Designation of Origin by Ireit Under 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a).	22
c.	There Has Been No Trademark Dilution by Ireit.	22
4.	Count VII Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Has No Claim for Consumer Fraud or Deceptive Trade Practices.	23
5.	Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Declaratory Relief Under Count VIII.	25
6.	Count IX Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Does Not Have a Valid Common Law Claim for Trademark Infringement Against Ireit.	25
7.	Count X Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Allege That Ireit Has Contributorily Infringed Plaintiff’s Trademark Rights.	26
8.	Count XI Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Plead an Intentional Interference with Any Current or Prospective Economic Advantage.	27
9.	Count XII Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Cognizable Unjust Enrichment Claim Against Ireit.	27
E.	In the Alternative, Plaintiff Should Be Required to Provide a More Definite Statement of Its Claims.	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Shaw</i> , 481 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	4
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2119 v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Angel Music, Inc. v. ABC Sports, Inc.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	4
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1991 (2006).....	11
<i>Assoc. Underwriters of Am. Agency, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 356 Ill. App. 3d 1010, 826 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. App. 2005).....	27
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill.2d 100, 835 N.E.2d 801 (2005).....	24
<i>Bachman v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494, 507 (2000).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	8, 16
<i>Berghoff Restaurant Co. v. Lewis W. Berghoff, Inc.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 127 (N.D. Ill. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Bowers v. Crystal Valley, R. V.</i> , No. 95 C 7527, 1996 WL 169415 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 1996).....	28
<i>Builders Bank v. First Bank & Trust Co. of Illinois</i> , No. 03 C 4959, 2004 WL 1497766 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	6
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Ill. 2001)	16
<i>David Berg & Co. v. Gatto Int'l Trading Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Easter v. American West Financial</i> , 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>EQ Financial, Inc. v. Personal Finance Co.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	6
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Evercrete Corp. v. H-Cap Ltd.</i> , 429 F. 2d Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>Figuero Ruiz v. Alegria</i> , 986 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Gamboa v. Velez</i> , 457 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)	9

<i>Gas Technology Institute v. Rehmat</i> , No. 05 C 2712, 2006 WL 3422190 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	5
<i>Goren v. New Vision Int’l, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998)	15, 19
<i>Haraco, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Hard Rock Cafe Licensing Corp. v. Concession Servs., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Industrial Specialty Chemicals v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 805 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	25
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844, 606 (1982).....	26
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1997)	10, 11, 12
<i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<i>Kutzle v. Thor Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 03 C 2389, 2003 WL 21654260 (N.D.Ill. July 14, 2003)	28
<i>Lujon v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Matte v. Sunshine Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. La. 2003).....	4
<i>McDonald v. Schencker</i> , 18 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....	10, 18
<i>Monotype Imaging, Inc. v. Bitstream Inc.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, (1974).....	4
<i>Philatelic Foundation v. Kaplan</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	24
<i>Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co. v. Bridge</i> , 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007), rehearing en banc denied (Apr. 17, 2007)	10, 11
<i>Reeves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	12, 15
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P.</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 14
<i>Robinson v. City of Chicago</i> , 868 F.2d 959 (7th Cir.1989)	4
<i>Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	24

<i>Roman v. United States Postal Service</i> , 821 F.2d 382 (7th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>S Indus. Inc. v. Stone Age Equip., Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	21
<i>SB Designs v. Reebok Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	26
<i>Schuler v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 265 Ill. App. 3d 991, 994-95, 639 N.E. 2d 144 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1993).....	27
<i>Scott v. GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18630 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2006)	28
<i>Sears v. Likens</i> , 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	11
<i>Siegal v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	7
<i>Slaney v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed.</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000)	13, 14
<i>Sudicky v. Allied Tube & Conduit</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16794 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 1999).....	28
<i>Sweet v. City of Chicago</i> , 953 F. Supp 225, 231 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Cummings</i> , 395 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 19
<i>U.S. v. Gee</i> , 226 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>U.S. v. Korando</i> , 29 F.3d 1114 (7th Cir. 1994)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
<i>Veal v. First Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 914 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Viacom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchant Servs., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Web Communication Group Inc. v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 889 F.Supp. 316 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	25
<i>Williams v. Aztar Ind. Gaming Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2003)	16

Williams v. WMX Technologies, Inc.,
 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997) 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1051 *et seq.*..... 2
 15 U.S.C. § 1114(1) 2, 26, 27
 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) 2, 27
 15 U.S.C. § 1125(c) 2, 28
 15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1)..... 28
 18 U.S.C. § 1343 20
 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) 22
 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) 15
 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) passim
 Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/2 passim
 Illinois Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, ILCS 510/2 2, 29, 30, 31
 Rule 12(b)(1)..... 3, 4, 7
 Rule 12(b)(6)..... 10, 11
 Rule 9(b) 8, 9, 21
